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Ms. Michelle Lilley
Livingston Police Department
208 West Church
Livingston, Texas 77351

0R2009-06~97

Dear Ms. Lilley:

I

I
I

The Livingston Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified
offensereport andstatementsrelated toJhatreport.You claimthat the.requestedinformation....
is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

------¥0u~ask:-whether-eertain~inf0fmati0n~i-s~subj€et~t0~F€quiF€d~publiG-di-seI0sUF~und€r~the~----~­

Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
·assignecIID#342964.

Sedion 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidentiaL by law, either constitutional, statutory,or by judicial decision."1 .Gov't '
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses section 261.201(a) of the Family Code,
which provides as follows:

....._ _ ·····_-~··_~-~~·-The-fotlowirrg-information-is~confrdential~··is·not-subject-to--public-release-·_·---~·_-_·_·--~---_. __..~._-------

under Chapter 552, Goverrn:nent Code, and may be disclosed only for
pJ:!!J2oses consistent with this code and applicable federal or state law or under
rules adopted by an investigating agency:

(l) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and

IThe Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental '
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987),480 (1987), 470
(1987).
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(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports,
records, communications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers
used or developed in an investigation under this chapter or in
providing services as a result of an investigation.

Fam. Code § 261.201(a). We note that the submitted report was used or developed in an
investig~tion of alleged or suspected child abuse. See Fam. Code § 261.001(1) (defining
"abuse" for the purposes ofchapter 261 ofthe Family Code). You do not inform us whether
the department has adopted a rule that governs the release of this type of information. '
Therefore, we assume no such regulation exists. Given this assumption, we conclude the
department must withhold the submitted report under section 552.101 of the Government
Code in conjunction with section 261.201 of the Family Code. As our ruling is dispositive
we need not address your argument against disclosure.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous

--------,-,deterrniriationregarClillg ariy OtlIeririforl11ationor any otlter circUl11stances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rightsa~cl~~spo~sibilities ofihe
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities~ please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,

··oc·call" the'Office ···of-the ··Attorney ·General's···Open·Government·Hotline;· ·toll-free;
at (877)' 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of '
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

. S~:lNri~~~_.~~~~~~~~~~~
._-- - --. Tamara-Wilcox···-~·"'·""'·-"··"'····-"···"'''-·-·'·- - _ -..-..-.-.- - - -..-- -- - -- --.----- -- - -.- -- , - - - - '

Assistant Attorney General
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